CITY OF NORMAN MAINTENANCE BOND

Know	all	men	by	these	present	that	Standard	Roofing Co	., Inc.		, as	Prin	cipal,	and
The Ohio Casu	alty Ir	suranc	e Co	mpany		_,a	corporation	organized	under	the	laws	of the	e State	of
New Hampshir	е	, a	and a	uthorize	d to trans	act bu	usiness in th	e State of (Oklahon	na, as	SURI	ETY, a	re held	and
firmly bound i	into t	he CIT	Y O	F NOR	MAN, OI	CLAL	ЮМА, а М	unicipal Co	orporatio	on of	the St	ate of	Oklaho	oma,
herein called (CITY,	in the	sum	of Fine	Ond No/1	sand i	Eignt Hunare	ed Twenty	DO	LLAR	S (\$5	6,825.	00),
firmly bound a herein called (for the paymer	nt of v	which s	sum l	PRINCI	PAL and	SUR	ETY bind th	nemselves,	their hei	irs, ex	ecuto	rs, adn	ninistrat	tors,
successors and														

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following project:

REAVES CENTER

ROOF REPLACEMENT PROJECT

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1415-12) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated _______, for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of one (1) year from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Page 1 of 3 Maintenance Bond No. MB-1415-76

its corporate seal (where applicable) to be here	INCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and eunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day, 2015, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed nto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Standard Roofing Co., Inc. Principal
ATTEST: Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Authorized Representative Danny Webb Title Vice President Address: Box 60150, Oklahoma City, OK 73146 Telephone: 405 236-8401
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST:	Surety Signed: Authorized Representative
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Title Address: Box 22127, Oklahoma City, OK 73123 Telephone: 405-843-9481
CORPORA	TE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bef 2015, by DAWLY WEBB, VICE PRESIDENT (I	Name & Title) of STANDARD ROFING CO. INC., a
WITNESS my hand and seal this 27 day	of May, 2015.
Mary Public Milliagon Notary Public	# 02003513
My Commission Expires: 4-11-2018	OF OKAN
	Page 2 of 3

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1415-76

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The foregoing instrument was ackn	owledged before me thisday	of	, 2015, by
Title) of			, (Ivalie all
WITNESS my hand and seal this _			
Notary Public			
My Commission Expires:			
	PARTNERSHIP ACKNOW	LEDGMENT	
The foregoing instrument was ackn	owledged before me thisday partner (agent) on behalf o	of	, 2015, by
partnership.			
WITNESS my hand and seal this _	day of	, 2015.	
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	·		
	CITY OF NORMAN		
My Commission Expires:			2015.
My Commission Expires:	CITY OF NORMAN		2015.
My Commission Expires: Approved as to form and leg	CITY OF NORMAN gality this day of Jule		
My Commission Expires: Approved as to form and leg	CITY OF NORMAN gality this day of WC City Attorney		
My Commission Expires: Approved as to form and leg	CITY OF NORMAN gality this day of WC City Attorney		

Page 3 of 3 Maintenance Bond No. MB-1415-76

Certificate No. 6972310

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint,Carey L. Payne; Diane Dowdy; Donna Stevens; Gary Liles; Glen A. Tolentino; Patsy A. Payne; Randy D. Webb; Rick D. Webb; Tom R
Webb

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge all of the city of Oklahoma City , state of OK and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed _ day of _ May 2015 thereto this 1st

1906 1912 1991

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

22

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

On this 1st day of May 2015, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

GA PAST

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day. ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of







Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

STAND-3 OP ID: JW

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/19/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate	e holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
PRODUCER Webb, Young, Webb, Liles & Tolentino PO Box 22127 Oklahoma City, OK 73123 Randall D. Webb		Phone: 405-843-9481 Fax:	CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: United Fire & Casualty Co.	FAX (AIC, No): NAIC # 13021		
INSURED	Standard Roofing Company, Inc. P O Box 60150 Oklahoma City, OK 73146		INSURER B: CompSource Mutual Insurance INSURER C: Zurich America Ins. Co. INSURER D:	36188 16635		
			INSURER E : INSURER F :			
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:						
THIS IS T			'E BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOV			

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD POLICY NUMBE	R POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	GEN	NERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		85317146**	05/01/2015	05/01/2016	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	200,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN	L'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A	Х	ANY AUTO		85317146**	05/01/2015	05/01/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	ş .	
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
Α		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		85317146**	05/01/2015	05/01/2016	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10000							s	
		RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			***************************************		X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
В	B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		N/A	02606741	05/01/2015	05/01/2016	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				200		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
Α	Equ	ipment Floater		85317146	05/01/2015	05/01/2016	Bldrs Ris		2,056,038
C	C Builders Risk			BRO6576807	05/12/2014	05/12/2015			
DES	CRIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (At		ks Schedule, if more space is re				

RE: Reaves Center Roof Replacement Project. Contract NO. K-1415-126

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Norman Dept. of Bldg. Inspections	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
PO Box 370 Norman, OK 73070	Ranchy D WM